SESSION LAWS

work shall be specified on his license. After six months' experience had before the date when this Act shall go into effect, any person engaged as a Special Electrician at the time when this Act shall take effect may, upon filing with said board a verified statement signed by him, reciting said facts, and upon payment of a fee of Two Dollars, obtain a license to engage as a Special Electrician; provided, however, that said application is filed and said fee paid within six months after the time when this Act shall take effect.

Approved April 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 243-H. F. No. 450.

An act relating to the transfer of gas tax funds to the county revenue fund in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transfer of gas tax funds to revenue funds in certain counties legalized.—In any county in this state now or hereafter containing not less than 76 nor more than 80 full or fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$2,000,000 nor more than \$5,000,000, exclusive of money and credits, any transfer of gas tax funds to the revenue fund of the county, which transfer occured more than 10 years prior to the passage of this act, is hereby declared to be a valid transfer to the same extent as though authorized by law prior to the transfer thereof.

Approved April 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 244-H. F. No. 492.

An act authorizing the adjutant general to permit members of the state guard and its auxiliaries to retain articles of the uniform and equipment under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State Guard and Auxiliaries to retain uniforms, etc., in certain cases.—The Adjutant General is authorized to per-

346